

NO. 14-0772

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AT AUSTIN, TEXAS**

IN RE GEORGE HELLE, III

RELATOR

Original Proceeding from Cause No. 2014-10162 in the
165th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas
(Hon. Jeff Shadwick, Presiding)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

David A. Kahne
Texas Bar No. 00790129
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. KAHNE
P.O. Box 66386
Houston, TX 77266
Phone: (713) 652-3966
Fax: (713) 652-5773
davidkahne@earthlink.net

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| RULE 11 DISCLOSURE..... | xii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | xiii |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | xiii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI PUBLIC CITIZEN AND PUBLIC JUSTICE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| BACKGROUND | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. Eliminating Mandamus Review of Orders Compelling Arbitration Is Not Required to Maintain Uniformity with Federal Law. | 10 |
| II. The Interest in Uniformity with Other States Would Be Served by Allowing Mandamus Review at Least in Some Circumstances..... | 13 |
| A. Many States Permit Immediate Appeal of Orders Staying Litigation and Compelling Arbitration After <i>Green Tree</i> | 13 |
| B. Other States Permit Mandamus Review of Orders That Stay Litigation and Compel Arbitration. | 18 |
| C. Appellate Review of Orders Compelling Arbitration Has Increased Since <i>Gulf Exploration</i> | 20 |
| III. Mandamus Should Be Available When a Trial Court Compels Arbitration in the Absence of an Arbitration Agreement. | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Compelling a Party to Arbitrate Absent an Agreement Violates the TAA and FAA. | 22 |
| B. Where the Parties Have Not Agreed to Arbitrate, a Post-Arbitration Appeal Is Not an Adequate Remedy..... | 25 |
| C. Compelling a Party to Arbitrate in the Absence of an Agreement Violates the Texas Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial. | 27 |
| IV. Practical Considerations Support Mandamus Review of Orders Compelling Litigation Where There Is a Genuine Dispute About the Existence of an Arbitration Agreement. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Allegheny International, Inc. v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 1127 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 29 |
| <i>Apache Bohai Corp. v. Texaco China, B.V.</i> , 330 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 31 |
| <i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)..... | 5, 28 |
| <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)..... | 28 |
| <i>Douglas v. U.S. District Court for Central District of Cali.</i> , 495 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 11, 24, 34 |
| <i>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Gibson v. Neighborhood Health Clinics, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Lee v. Red Lobster Inns of Am., Inc.</i> , 92 F. App'x 158 (6th Cir. 2004) | 35 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mallard v. U.S. District Court for the S. District of Iowa,</i> 490 U.S. 296 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Manion v. Nagin,</i> 255 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.,</i> 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 34 |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Resources Co.,</i> 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 23, 24, 34 |

TEXAS CASES

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>In re American Homestar of Lancaster, Inc.,</i> 50 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. 2001)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Bradley v. McCrabb,</i> Dallam 504, 1843 WL 3916 (Tex. 1843) | 25 |
| <i>In re Columbia Medical Center of Las Colinas,</i> 290 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2009)..... | 5, 29, 31 |
| <i>Freis v. Canales,</i> 877 S.W.2d 283 (Tex. 1994)..... | 7, 8, 10, 25, 26, 34 |
| <i>Granger v. Folk,</i> 931 S.W.2d 390 (Tex. App.-Beaumont 1996) | 28 |
| <i>In re Gulf Exploration, LLC,</i> 289 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jack B. Anglin Co. v. Tipps,</i> 842 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 1992)..... | 6, 26 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2005)..... | 4, 22, 23 |
| <i>In re McAllen Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. 2008)..... | 5, 10, 25, 26, 31, 32 |
| <i>Mendivil v. Zanios Foods, Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. App.-El Paso 2012) | 24, 34 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch Trust Co. FSB</i> , 235 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2007)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Palacios</i> , 221 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. 2006)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>In re Poly-America, L.P.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008)..... | 3, 9, 12 |
| <i>In re The Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)..... | 5, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>In re Rubiola</i> , 334 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Credit Bureau of Laredo, Inc.</i> , 530 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1975)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Team Rocket, L.P.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Universe Life Insurance Co. v. Giles</i> , 950 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1997)..... | 27 |

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ally Cat, LLC v. Chauvin</i> , 274 S.W.3d 451 (Ky. 2009) | 19, 21 |
|--|--------|

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>American General Home Equity, Inc. v. Kestel</i> , 253 S.W.3d 543 (Ky. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Banks v. City Finance Co.</i> , 825 So. 2d 642 (Miss. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Banner Entertainment, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 348 (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 25, 34 |
| <i>Barham, Warner & Bellamy, L.L.C. v. Strategic Alliance Partners</i> , 40 So. 3d 1149 (La. Ct. App. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Braden v. JF Enterprises</i> , 274 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Burch v. Second Judicial District Court</i> , 49 P.3d 647 (Nev. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Cardiff Equities, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 699 (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cecere v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 696 (N.H. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Cheek v. United Healthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 835 A.2d 656 (Md. 2003)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 505 (Mass. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>County of Haw. v. UNIDEV, LLC</i> , 301 P.3d 588 (Haw. 2013) | 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Davidson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 300 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Edward Family Ltd. v. Brown</i> , 140 P.3d 525 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Elijahjuan v. Superior Court</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 857 (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Iowa Management & Consultants, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 656 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2 N.E.3d 849 (Mass. 2014) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Kremer v. Rural Community Insurance Co.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 538 (Neb. 2010)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24 |
| <i>Leavitt v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 784 N.W.2d 683 (Wis. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>McGibbon v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 345 P.3d 550 (Utah 2015)..... | 14, 21 |
| <i>McGraw v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 681 S.E.2d 96 (W. Va. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>N. Ind. Commuter Transport District v. Chi. Southshore & S. Bend R.R.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1133 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Okla. Oncology & Hematology P.C. v. US Oncology, Inc.</i> , 160 P.3d 936 (Okla. 2007) | 14, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Parker v. K & L Gates, LLP</i> , 76 A.3d 859, 864 (D.C. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Phillips v. Sprint PCS</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 274 (Cal. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Powell v. Cannon</i> , 179 P.3d 799 (Utah 2008)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Rooyakker & Sitz, P.L.L.C. v. Plante & Moran, P.L.L.C.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 409 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. v. Cotrone</i> , 841 A.2d 1199 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Salsitz v. Kreiss</i> , 761 N.E.2d 724 (Ill. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Sawyers v. Herrin-Gear Chevrolet Co.</i> , 26 So. 3d 1026 (Miss. 2010) | 14, 16, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Sisneros v. Citadel Broadcasting Co.</i> , 142 P.3d 34 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) | 15, 21, 24, 34 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bruning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 672 (Neb. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Toler’s Cove Homeowners Association v. Trident Construction Co.</i> , 586 S.E.2d 581 (S.C. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wein v. Morris</i> , 944 A.2d 642 (N.J. 2008)..... | 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 768 A.2d 620 (Md. 2001)..... | 14, 24 |
| <i>Zions Management Services v. Record</i> , 305 P.3d 1062 (Utah 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004)..... | 19 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| Tex. Const. art. I, § 15 | 4, 27, 28 |
|--------------------------------|-----------|

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Tex. Const. art. V, § 10..... | 4, 27, 28 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII..... | 4, 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 4 | 28 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16 | 6, 7, 16 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.012 | 14 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.003 | 4, 13 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.021 | 9 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.098 | 6, 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Public Citizen, <i>The Costs of Arbitration</i> (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.citizen.org/documents/ACF110A.pdf | 1, 32 |
| Public Citizen, <i>Forced Arbitration: Unfair and Everywhere</i> (Sept. 2009), available at http://www.citizen.org/documents/UnfairAndEverywhere.pdf | 1 |
| Tex. Const. art. I, § 15, interpretive cmt. | 28 |
| Unif. Arbitration Act § 28 (2000) | 6 |
